First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 4 October 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 672

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT (CHAPTER 276)

ROAD TRAFFIC (INTERNATIONAL CIRCULATION) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) RULES 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 25 and 140 of the Road Traffic Act, the Minister for Transport makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules are the Road Traffic (International Circulation) (Amendment No. 2) Rules 2019 and come into operation on 7 October 2019.

Amendment of rule 2

- **2.** Rule 2(1) of the Road Traffic (International Circulation) Rules (R 7) (called in these Rules the principal Rules) is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "abroad", the following definition:
 - ""AGVCB Permit", in relation to a specified vehicle. has the meaning given paragraph 2 of the Road Traffic (ASEAN Vehicle Cross-Border Goods **Permit** 2019 Holders ___ Exemption) Order (G.N. No. S 671/2019);";
 - (b) by deleting the words "road user charge" in the definition of "card machine" and substituting the words "road-user charge";
 - (c) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "1949 Convention", the following definition:

- ""foreign authority", in relation to a specified vehicle, has the meaning given by paragraph 2 of the Road Traffic (ASEAN Goods Vehicle Cross-Border Permit Holders Exemption) Order 2019;";
- (d) by deleting the definition of "road user charge" and substituting the following definitions:
 - ""road-user charge" means any charge payable under rule 11 of the Road Traffic (Electronic Road Pricing System) Rules 2015 (G.N. No. S 226/2015);
 - "specified vehicle" has the meaning given by paragraph 3(1) of the Road Traffic (ASEAN Goods Vehicle Cross-Border Permit Holders Exemption) Order 2019;"; and
- (e) by deleting the words "rule 18A, 19(3) or 22C(2)" in the definition of "vehicle entry card" and substituting the words "rule 18A(3), 19(3), 22C(2) or 22IB(3)".

Amendment of rule 20H

3. Rule 20H(2) of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the words "road user charge" in sub-paragraph (b) and substituting the words "road-user charge".

New Part IVAA

4. The principal Rules are amended by inserting, immediately after rule 22I, the following Part: